HANCOCK CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

HANCOCK, NEW YORK 13783

AGENDA FOR REGULAR BOARD MEETING

I. CALL TO ORDER -7:00 P.M.

Meeting called to order at with
Attendance
Board Members Present | Absent
CIiff Johnston, President
Christopher Geer, Sr., Vice-President
Nick Hazen
Vicky Bogart
Tammi Wadeson, District Clerk
Others Present Absent

Lori Asquith, Superintendent

Lothar Holbert, Wayne Highlands Rep

IL. PRESENTATIONS:
A) Life Vac Presentation
B) BOE Recognition
C) Audit Presentation

D) Business Office Presentation

III. PUBLIC COMMENTS

e There will be a sign-up sheet for members of the public wishing to address the Board of

Education available at each Board meeting.

e Anyone wishing to speak at public session should fill in their name, address, and the

topic or topics they want to speak about.
People shall speak in order of names on the list.
Each speaker shall be limited to five minutes total of speaking time.

Public session shall be limited to a maximum of 30 minutes total. People may also

Monday, October 23, 2023
Regular Meeting 7:00 PM

___presiding.

submit any comments in writing to the District Clerk.

IV. CONSENT AGENDA



Upon recommendation of the Superintendent, it is recommended to approve the
minutes, Regular and Executive Meeting, October 11, 2023.

Upon recommendation of the Superintendent, it is recommended to approve the
CSE, 504, CPSE recommendations.

Upon recommendation of the Superintendent, it is recommended that the
recommendations of the Hancock Central School District Internal Claims Auditor

for the period ending 10/23/2023 be approved.

Upon recommendation of the Superintendent, it is recommended that the General
Fund, School Lunch Fund, Capital Fund and Federal Aid Fund bills for the period
ending 10/23/2023 be approved.

Upon recommendation of the Superintendent, it is recommended to approve Budget
and Revenue Reports for August 2023 and September 2023.

Upon recommendation of the Superintendent, it is recommended to approve the
General Fund Cash Flow Report dated August 2023 and September 2023.

Upon recommendation of the Superintendent, it is recommended to approve the
District Treasurer’s Report for August 2023 and September 2023.

Upon recommendation of the Superintendent, it is recommended to approve the
Louise Adelia Read Memorial Library Reports for September 2023.

Upon recommendation of the Superintendent, it is recommended approve the
Central Treasurer’s Report for August 2023 and September 2023.

Upon recommendation of the Superintendent, it is recommended to accept with
regret, the resignation of Barb Christian as an aide/monitor effective November 10,

2023.

Upon recommendation of the Superintendent, it is recommended to accept the
resignation of Louis Cella as Library Media Specialist, effective thirty days from
his letter dated of October 20, 2023.

Upon recommendation of the Superintendent, it is recommended to approve Payten
Gill as a non-certified instructional substitute teacher at the rate of $115/day for the
2023-2024 school year.

Upon recommendation of the Superintendent, it is recommended to approve Issac
Felter as Communication Liaison at the contractual rate of $1,625/year for the

2023-2024 school year.



VL.

VIL

VIIIL.

N. Upon recommendation of the Superintendent, it is recommended to approve the
following as administrative substitutes at the rate of $400/day plus mileage
reimbursed at the current Internal Revenue Service rate for the 2023-2024 school
year: Rob Synder and Scot Taylor

0. Upon recommendation of the Superintendent, it is recommended to approve the
Corrective Action Plan for the New York State Comptroller Audit issued in Aprill
0f 2022,

By Upon recommendation of the Superintendent, it is recommended to approve to

discard and put out for public bid the follow items:

1) 2014 Dodge Minivan Mileage 78441 Vin#: 2C4RDGBGS8ER136310
2) 2017 Box Trailer Vin#: 575CB1012HP356393

Motion by Seconded by
Yes No Abstain Motion Carried Yes No

REGULAR AGENDA

N/A

Items of Discussion:

FUTURE BUSINESS

A) Regular Board of Education Meeting, Monday, November 13, 2023, 7:00 PM
B) Regular Board of Education Meeting, Monday, November 27, 2023, 7:00 PM

EXECUTIVE SESSION
For the Board to enter into Executive Session at

Motion by Seconded by
Yes = No __ Abstain Motion Carried Yes No

For the Board to move out of Executive Session at _ and regular meeting
resumed.
Motion by Seconded by

__Yes _ No __ Abstain Motion Carried Yes No

ADJOURNMENT
Consideration of a motion to adjourn the meeting at

Motion by Seconded by
Yes = No __ Abstain Motion Carried Yes No
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HANCOCK CENTRAL SCHOOL
Board of Education
Hancock, New York
October 10, 2023 REGULAR MEETING Board Room
President Johnston called the Regular Meeting of the Board of Education to Call to Order

order at 7:04 PM.

Members Present: Cliff Johnston, Nick Hazen, Vicky Bogart

Others: Lori Asquith, Superintendent, Tammi Wadeson, DIS

andéz"Répresentative

Absent: Christopher Geer, Sr., Lothar Holbert, Wayne H1 _

Visitors: Vicky Kravetsky, Ariel Skotch, Angle Hazen and Patty Gross
Presentations: Senior Trip Presentation

Hazen moved, with a second Bogart re,c
adopt the following: BE IT RESOLVEI‘)';

1)
2)
3) Lunch Flmd, Capltal Fund and Federal
ing 10/06/2023.
4)
$1,831/ year shared
5) Approved the appointment/c‘)f Valerie Tompkins be approved as follows:

The Superintendent having advised the Board that a conditional appointment
is necessary in relation to the appointment of a Non-Certified Substitute
Teacher and Substitute Aide/Monitor and the prospective employee having
filed a statement regarding criminal convictions and the Superintendent
having forwarded to the State Education Department an application for
conditional appointment and the fingerprints of the prospective employee,
and on recommendation of the Superintendent, it is resolved that the
conditional appointment is hereby made for Valerie Tompkins as a Non-

Roll Call -Others

Visitors

Presentations

i 60nsenl Agenda

Minutes, Regular and
Executive Session-
September 25, 2023

Approved Internal
Claims Auditor

Approved Bills

Approved Co-
Curricular — Weight
Room Supervisors —
J. Ellis and K.
Makowski

Approved Non-
Certified Sub and
Aide/Monitor — V.
Tompkins
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6)

7)

Certified Substitute Teacher at the rate of $115/day and Substitute
Aide/Monitor at the rate of $15.50/hour for the 2023-2024 school year.

Approved the following Tax Bill Correction:
In accordance with a Small Claims Assessment Review stipulation, Filing #
EF2023-539, regarding parcel 123689, 419.-1-21.121, Jesse Alexander
Harding and Patricia Shiu vs. Jim Basile the Assessors of the Town of
Hancock, Hancock New York. I have investigated the filed stipulation. The
2023 decision requires that the total assessed value for 2023 Assessment
Roll on tax parcel 13689, 419.-1-21.121 be corrected to $900. Therefore,
pursuant to Section 554 of the Real Property Tax Law, the, taxpayer is due a
2023 School Tax Bill Correction in the amount of $101.6

In accordance with a Small Claims Assessment Rq iew stlpulat"b‘"
EF2023-539, regarding parcel 123689, 419.-1-21.122, Jesse Alexand,er
Harding and Patricia Shiu vs. Jim Basile the Assessors of the Town of

Hancock, Hancock New York. I have 1nvcst1g d the filed stipulation. -The ’

2023 decision requires that the total assessed valug:for 2023: Assessment
Roll on tax parcel 13689, 419.-1-21,122 be corrected to 0. Therefore,
pursuant to Section 554 of the Real P perly Tax Law, the taxpayer is due a

Approved-t_h following "[ ax Bxll Correctlon In accordance with SECTION
#550- (2) (a) of the Real Ploperty Tax Law, concerning the Claimed "clerical
error" on the 202 3-assessment roll, I have investigated the claim by Jim
Basile, Assessor, Tgwn of Hancock, on parcel 123601 429.17-2-67 owned
by Janet Sutliff. The Assessof has verified that the ENHANCED STAR
Exemption (41834 STAR ENHANCED) was not applied to the 2023
Assessment Roll, when in fact the Owner was entitled to the exemption.
Therefore, pursuant to Section 554(1) of the Real Property Tax Law, the
taxpayer is due a 2023 School Tax Bill Correction in the amount of
$1,431.54.

-

Yes 3; No 0 — Motion Carried

Approved Tax Bill
Corrections
Harding/Shiu

Approved Tax Bill
Corrections —J.
Sutliff
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Bogart moved, with a second by Hazen as recommended by Superintendent
Asquith to adopt the following:

BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education, Hancock Central School District,
does hereby approve the following resolution authorizing partial settlement of
vaping litigation:

WHEREAS, in recent years the use and abuse of e-cigarettes and vaping devices
increased dramatically among high school and middle school students, leading
to significant risks of addiction and potentially life-threatening respiratory
ailments; and

WHEREAS, students attending the Hancock Central School District (the
"School District") have not been immune to this phenomenon with the School
District observing students using e-cigarettes and vaping devi
on school grounds; and :
WHEREAS, the use of e-cigarettes and vaping device
the School District to incur costs in the form of staff time, disciplinary.
proceedings, and other costs, with the expectation t these costs will only
increase unless and until student use of these devices decreases and stops; and

‘students has caused

WHEREAS, the School District authorized the law fitms of Ferrara Fiorenza .;:g-;;- .

Approved partial
vaping litigation

PC, and the Frantz Law Group, APLC, to initiate lmgatlo_n ainst Altria Group, ‘| =

ient Services LLC; Altria Enterprises

Inc. and Philip Morris USA, Inc. , Altria '
_(collectlvely "Altrla") by board

LLC, and Altria Group Dlstrlbutlon C

whereby in return for dlscontmlhn
receive certain cash paymem and
WHEREAS, the amount thatﬂhe S

necessary,*va_lv/antageous de51rable and m the publlc interest and the best
interests of the School District that it settle this litigation against Altria.
NOW, THEREF.RE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the
School District, as follows: :
In The Board autho ""zes the part
defendant Altria. S S
2 A Settlement with th ,substantlve terms contained herein is hereby
approved in substantially the form reviewed by the Board and together with such
minor modifications as are deemed necessary by the School District's attorneys
and administrators to protect the best interests of the School District.

3. The Board President, Superintendent and their designee(s) are hereby
authorized to finalize, sign and enter into the Settlement Agreement on behalf of
the School District and take all actions and execute all documents necessary or
appropriate to carry out the intent of this Resolution.

4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

ial settlement of the vaping lawsuit against
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Yes 3; No 0 — Motion Carried

Hazen moved, with a second by Bogart as recommended by Superintendent
Asquith to adopt the following:

BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education, Hancock Central School District,
docs hereby approve a transfer of $116,310 to the 2022-2023 General Fund
Budget for the purpose of replenishing the funds used in paying the contractual
retirement unused sick/vacation time buy-outs as well as contractual incentives
of Kelly Czapnik, Terrance Dougherty and Cynthia Gill. The source of funds
will be from the Employee Benefit and Liability Reserve (EBLAR). The Board
authorizes moving $116,310 from the EBLAR reserve to the unass

balance.

Yes 3; No 0 — Motion Carried

Bogart moved, with a second by Hazen as recomme ded by Supermtend' ,f_t._ .
Asquith to adopt the following: o
BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education, Hancock Central School sttnct
does hereby approve the external audlt completed by RBT, LLP. for the year
ending June 30, 2023. : -

Yes 3; No 0 — Motion Carried

Hazen moved, with a second b
Johnston adjourned the meeti

Yes 3; No 0 — Motion Carried.

APPROVED:

President, Board of Education Clerk, Board of Education

Approved EBLAR
transfer — Czapnik,
Dougherty, C. Gill

Approved External
Audit 06/30/2023

Executive Session

Terminate Executive
Session

Adjournment
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HANCOCK CSD

Check Warrant Report For A - 12: October General Fund Cash Disbursement For Dates 10/1/2023 - NS
10/31/2023
Check # Check Date Vendor ID Vendor Name PO Number Check Amount
7251 10/02/2023 2511 MAPLE HILL GOLF CLUB OF MARATHON, LLC 23240193 192.00
7252 10/06/2023 1001 4IMPRINT 23240159 712.24
7253 10/06/2023 1010 ABSOLUTE SERVICE 23240219 264.00
7254 10/06/2023 1020 AIR TEMP HEATING & AC INC 23240046 2,473.00
7255 10/06/2023 1093 B-T-D HEALTH INSURANCE CONSORTIUM *See Detail Report 182,276.92
7256 10/06/2023 1059 BENNEDUMS INC 23240209 3,485.90
7257 10/06/2023 1025 BENNETT LAWN & LOG, LLC 23240037 65.00
7258 10/06/2023 1075 BOCES - O-N-C 23240086 69,489.00
7259 10/06/2023 1076 BOCES-DCMO 23240224 220.80
7260 10/06/2023 1105 CARDMEMBER SERVICES *See Detail Report 685.29
7261 10/06/2023 2500 CHENANGO BRIDGE RED & WHITE 23240227 1,590.89
7262 10/06/2023 1163 DEL CO REAL PROPERTY TAX DEPT 23240229 3,634.92
7263 10/06/2023 2285 DELTA DENTAL OF NEW YORK, INC 23240069 6,370.92
7264 10/06/2023 1215 FEDERAL EXPRESS 23240088 10.40
7265 10/06/2023 1231 FRENCH WOODS GOLF COURSE 23240225 2,493.00
7266 10/06/2023 1245 GEORGE C BARNES 23240038 125.00
7267 10/06/2023 1253 GRAINGER, INC. 23240201 399.51
7268 10/06/2023 1265 HANCOCK HOUSE HOTEL 23240097 109.71
7269 10/06/2023 1272 HCS LUNCH FUND 1,545.50
7270 10/06/2023 2493 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT PUBLISHING 23240062 793.50
COMPANY
7271 10/06/2023 2512 JHA COMPANIES 23240221 1,550.00
7272 10/06/2023 2419 JOHN JOSEPH O'BRIEN 40.99
7273 10/06/2023 2331 JOSHUA GROSS 681.20
7273 10/06/2023 2331 **VOID** JOSHUA GROSS -681.20
7274 10/06/2023 2401 JULIE'S CAKERY 23240212 276.50
7275 10/06/2023 1386 MANAGEMENT ADVISORY GROUP OF NY *See Detail Report 4,343.25
7276 10/06/2023 1389 MARJORIE HULL 166.35
7277 10/06/2023 1764 MATTHEWS CHEVEROLET 23240222 23,388.43
7278 10/06/2023 2507 NRG 23240200 210.87
7279 10/06/2023 1463 NYALGRO 23240204 30.00
7279 10/06/2023 1463 *VOID** NYALGRO 23240204 -30.00
7280 10/06/2023 1469 NYS LABOR LAW POSTER SERVICE 23240101 519.50
7281 10/06/2023 1475 NYSASBO 23240181 610.00
7282 10/06/2023 1481 NYSPHSAA 23240223 1,000.00
7283 10/06/2023 2410 PHILADELPHIA INSURANCE COMPANIES 23240228 4,995.00
7284 10/06/2023 2280 PRO SPORTS EQUIPMENT 768 4,160.00
7285 10/06/2023 1545 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS 654 584.38
7286 10/06/2023 1548 QUILL CORP. *See Detail Report 226.98
7287 10/06/2023 1555 REALLY GOOD STUFF 23240146 2,760.00
7288 10/06/2023 2140 Savvas Learning Co. 23240155 576.00
7289 10/06/2023 1596 SCHOLASTIC INC *See Detail Report 1,056.36
7290 10/06/2023 1605 SCHOOL SPECIALTY *See Detail Report 905.11
7291 10/06/2023 1615 SENTRY ALARMS LLC 23240040 333.75
7292 10/06/2023 1618 SHAUN GOTTHARDT 215.99
7293 10/06/2023 1769 STEVE EBERLEIN PLUMBING & HEATING 23240214 867.00
Page 1/3
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HANCOCK CSD

Check Warrant Report For A - 12: October General Fund Cash Disbursement For Dates 10/1/2023 - Pl
10/31/2023
Check # Check Date Vendor ID Vendor Name PO Number Check Amount
7294 10/06/2023 2517 UNADILLA VALLEY CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 23240230 1,750.00
7295 10/06/2023 2515 VICTORIA BOGART 260.00
7296 10/06/2023 1743 VWR INTERNATIONAL LLC 701 25.45
7297 10/06/2023 2433 WASTE RECOVERY ENTERPRISES LLC 23240052 1,020.32
7298 10/06/2023 2516 WILLIAM R SIMON 162.77
7299 10/06/2023 2513 WINDSOR WHIP WORKS EVENTS LLC 23240213 600.00
7300 10/06/2023 1479 NYSEG 23240179 688.89
7304 10/06/2023 2331 JOSHUA GROSS 1,362.40
7305 10/06/2023 1463 NYALGRO 23240204 50.00
7306 10/20/2023 1020 AIR TEMP HEATING & AC INC 23240046 2,904.00
7307 10/20/2023 2423 ALLEGIANCE TRUCKS 23240026 124.48
7308 10/20/2023 1093 B-T-D HEALTH INSURANCE CONSORTIUM *See Detail Report 177,501.05
7309 10/20/2023 1068 BISBEE LUMBER CO. 23240208 757.55
7310 10/20/2023 1076 **CONTINUED™ BOCES-DCMO 0.00
7311 10/20/2023 1076 BOCES-DCMO 23240264 392,104.97
7312 10/20/2023 1096 BURKE PEST CONTROL, INC. 23240005 110.00
7313 10/20/2023 1781 CENTRAL POLY CORP. 23240218 840.00
7314 10/20/2023 2038 CINTAS 23240024 55.56
7315 10/20/2023 1128 CIRCLE E DINER 23240096 2,900.00
7316 10/20/2023 2335 COOPER ELECTRIC 23240044 230.75
7317 10/20/2023 2417 CORNICE TECHNOLOGY, LLC 363 2,950.00
7318 10/20/2023 2285 DELTA DENTAL OF NEW YORK, INC 23240069 6,627.99
7319 10/20/2023 1205 EVANS MECHANICAL 23240185 1,290.00
7320 10/20/2023 2416 FERRARA FIORENZA, PC 23240081 760.00
7321 10/20/2023 1224 FLINN SCIENTIFIC 23240124 1,129.16
7322 10/20/2023 1265 HANCOCK HOUSE HOTEL 23240098 76.98
7323 10/20/2023 1267 HANCOCK TELEPHONE CO. 23240012 2,885.46
7324 10/20/2023 2208 HARTFORD STEAM BOILER 23240031 105.00
7325 10/20/2023 1272 HCS LUNCH FUND 2356.22
7326 10/20/2023 2525 HEATHER SCHOONMAKER 58.95
7327 10/20/2023 1287 HIGHLAND ASSOCIATES 1,110.76
7328 10/20/2023 1288 HILL & MARKES WHOLESALE DISTRIB. 23240011 1,411.46
7329 10/20/2023 1289 HILLYARD 23240034 1.877.60
7330 10/20/2023 1320 J AMAURO ENT INC 23240083 2,397.20
7331 10/20/2023 1327 JENNIFER GILL 60.13
7332 10/20/2023 2331 JOSHUA GROSS 1,226.16
7332 10/20/2023 2331 **VOID** JOSHUA GROSS -1,226.16
7333 10/20/2023 2508 LEAF 23240241 933.00
7334 10/20/2023 2397 MHS-MULTIHEALTH SYSTEMS 1,014.42
7335 10/20/2023 1417 Midstate Athletic Conference 23240252 2,000.00
7336 10/20/2023 1423 MIRABITO FUEL GROUP 23240020 5,734.45
7337 10/20/2023 2415 NASP 23240260 230.00
7338 10/20/2023 1442 NASSP/NASC 23240255 385.00
7339 10/20/2023 2507 NRG 23240200 337.47
7340 10/20/2023 1479 NYSEG 23240179 3,184.67
Page 2/3
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HANCOCK CSD

Check Warrant Report For A - 12: October General Fund Cash Disbursement For Dates 10/1/2023 - LRl
10/31/2023
Check # Check Date Vendor ID Vendor Name PO Number Check Amount
7341 10/20/2023 2333 PEARSON 23240110 544.32
7342 10/20/2023 2283 PIONEER ATHLETICS *See Detail Report 867.38
7343 10/20/2023 1545 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS 680 13.68
7344 10/20/2023 1592 SCHOLASTIC 23240158 3,076.76
7345 10/20/2023 1605 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 586 14.30
7346 10/20/2023 1615 SENTRY ALARMS LLC 23240040 333.75
7347 10/20/2023 1617 SHAKELTON AUTO AND TRUCK CENTER LLC 23240003 257.60
7348 10/20/2023 1617 SHAKELTON AUTO AND TRUCK CENTER LLC 23240003 87.37
7349 10/20/2023 1633 SMITH'S SHARPENING & REPAIR 23240186 84.80
7350 10/20/2023 2188 SOUTHRN TIER MEDICAL CARE-NY,P.C. 23240085 2,882.50
7351 10/20/2023 1092 SPORT SUPPLY GROUP *See Detail Report 391.07
7352 10/20/2023 1648 STADIUM SYSTEM, INC. 23240160 799.00
7353 10/20/2023 2331 JOSHUA GROSS 1,226.16
Number of Transactions: 103 Warrant Total: 956,536.76
Vendor Portion: 956,536.76

*See Detail Report denotes that multiple purchase orders are referenced on this
check. Run the Detail report to view the purchase order information

Certification of Warrant
To The District Treasurer: | hereby certify that | have verified the above claims,

in number, in the total amount of

$ . You are hereby authorized and directed to pay to the claimants certified above the amount of each claim allowed

and charge each to the proper fund.

Date Signature

Title

10/23/2023 11:47 AM
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HANCOCK CSD

1S1
Check Warrant Report For A - 14: Payroll 10/20/2023 For Dates 10/1/2023 - 10/31/2023
Check # Check Date Vendor ID Vendor Name PO Number Check Amount
798 10/20/2023 1468 NYS EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 2,013.90
799 10/20/2023 1491 OMNI FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. 3,990.10
800 10/20/2023 1758 NEW YORK STATE INCOME TAX 7,530.45
801 10/20/2023 1759 UNITED STATES TREASURY DEPT 44 120.92
802 10/20/2023 1760 HANCOCK CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 133,624.15
7354 10/20/2023 1076 BOCES-DCMO 240.74
7355 10/20/2023 1266 HANCOCK TEACHERS' ASSOCIATION 3,532.84
7356 10/20/2023 1664 NYS CHILD SUPPORT PROC. CENTER 34.61
7357 10/20/2023 1472 NYS TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 737.00
7358 10/20/2023 1150 PEARL CARROL 484.99
Number of Transactions: 10 Warrant Total: 196,309.70
Vendor Portion: 196,309.70
Certification of Warrant
To The District Treasurer: | hereby certify that | have verified the above claims, in number, in the total amount of
$ . You are hereby authorized and directed to pay to the claimants certified above the amount of each claim allowed
and charge each to the proper fund.
Date Signature Title
Page 17
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HANCOCK CSD

NVISI

Check Warrant Report For HE - 4: HE October Capital Fund Cash Disbursement For Dates
10/1/2023 - 10/31/2023
Check # Check Date Vendor ID Vendor Name PO Number Check Amount
1325 10/06/2023 1287 HIGHLAND ASSOCIATES 3,671.93
1326 10/06/2023 1769 STEVE EBERLEIN PLUMBING & HEATING 23240216 3,980.00
1327 10/20/2023 1287 HIGHLAND ASSOCIATES 105.00
1328 10/20/2023 1320 J A MAURO ENT INC 600.00
1329 10/20/2023 2233 KEYSTONE ASSOCIATES 750 21,768.15

Number of Transactions: § Warrant Total: 30,125.08

Vendor Portion: 30,125.08
Certification of Warrant

To The District Treasurer: | hereby certify that | have verified the above claims, in number, in the total amount of

$ . You are hereby authorized and directed to pay to the claimants certified above the amount of each claim allowed

and charge each to the proper fund.

Date Signature Title

10/23/2023 11:49 AM Page 11



Hancock Central School District
Internal Claims Auditor Report

Warrant Report Dates: ID] a‘) } 9’3

mernatcoms avavor: |

Discovered Condition: ICA Requested, Corrective Action, Corrective Action Taken, Clerical Issues

Incorrect address for remit.

The payment request is lacking
an original invoice.

The payment request is lacking Hes - ReEcEiPrs SUowuL D
sufficient documentation proving | ave regqv 177 E R
receipt of item or performance of
service.

Appropriate approval signature
for the authorizing payment is
lacking.

Itemized claims do you total to
the invoice amount.

Other (Specify)

Writeups

Mileage claims- checked to
ensure days claimed are
legitimate. Correct distance and
addition.

Invoice number on warrant
matches the invoice.

{Used to prevent duplicate
payments)

Lease agreement payments
checked to dates and amounts
listed in the lease agreement.

Employee reimbursement-
checked for sales tax and
unauthorized expenses and
matched to conference request
forms.

The appropriate expense codes
were used.

Other (Specify)

Fund @ Q/"\QAAJQ Warrant # 4 ’/ ;~ Amount




Warrant Report Dates:

[0/ 20/ 23

HANCOCK CENTRAL SCHOOL
INTERNAL CLAIMS AUDITOR REPORT

DISCOVERED CONDITION: ICA REQUESTED CORRECTIVE ACTION

CORRECTIVE ACTION TAKEN

CLERICAL ISSUES:

Incorrect Address For Remit

Payment Request is Lacking Original
Invoice

Payment Request is Lacking Sufficient
Documentation Proving Receipt of
Items/Services

Appropriate Approval Signature For
Authorizing Payment is Lacking

Itemized Claims Do Not Total To Invoice
Amount

Other: (Specify)

WRITE UPS: Mo nmE

Mileage Claims — Checked To Ensure
Days Claimed Are Legitimate Days,
Correct Distance & Addition

Invoice # On Warrant Matches Invoice.
(Used To Prevent Duplicate Payment)

Lease Agreements — Checked Dates And
Amounts To Lease Agreement Copy

Employee Reimbursements — Check For
Sales Tax, Unauthorized Expenses,
Conference Request Forms

Appropriate Expense Codes Used

Other: (Specify)

FUND: CAP. Eupd

WARRANT #

HE-Y

AMOUNT: 822, 473./5
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TREASURER'S REPORT

Louise Adelia Read Memorial Library

SEPTEMBER 2023

Balance on hand 08/31/23

September Revenues

Total Revenues & Balance on Hand
September Expenses

Balance on hand 09/30/23

* * * * L * * * * % * * * k% * * * * % *

Checking Account
Money Market

CD-Wakeman Bequest -

Balance on hand 09/30/23

*

*

*

71,356.63

408.10
71,764.73
6,846.90

64,917.83

-911.87
60,821.76

5,007.94

64,917.83



HANCOCK CSD
Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2023 - 9/30/2023

NISINJ

Account Description Debits Credits
L 200 CASH 0.00 911.87
L 201 CD-WAKEMAN BEQUEST 5,007.94 0.00
L 201B MONEY MARKET 60,821.76 0.00
L 510 ESTIMATED REVENUE 111,720.00 0.00
L 521 ENCUMBRANCES 49,591.14 0.00
L 522 APPROPRIATION EXPENSE 20,571.37 0.00
. 632 Due To State Teachers' Retirement System 0.00 43.66
L 637 Due To Employees' Retirement System 0.00 3,741.16
L 821 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 0.00 49,691.14
L 909 FUND BALANCE 0.00 24,322.60
L 911 UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 0.00 54,186.62
L 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 111,720.00
L 980 REVENUES 0.00 3,195.16
L Fund Totals: 247,712.21 247,712.21
Grand Totals: 247,7112.21 247,712.21
10/18/2023 8:03 AM Page 7N
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Dr. Lou Cella

October 20, 2023
To Whom it May Concern:

I am resigning from my position at Hancock Central Schools, effective 10-20-23, as I have accepted the
Library Media Specialist position at Coxsackie-Athens High Schoo!l (NY).

-~

Sincerely,

Dr. Lou Cella



Hancock Central School District

Core Betiala:
The Wildcat Plodgo: W pOWwe!
cnt *locigo: We aurture and smpawer Il o L We do whataver it takes 1o l growth b we bofleve oach of us can learn.

oach learnar’s uniimited capacity to b L}
responsible chizen with a promising futuce, * Collsboration: Wo work battor togeihor, ahways,
* Innovation; Wo smbrnco creatlvity and advancing techiology.
* Integrity: Wa truat, renpact, aupport and care for one anothot,

.Dur V-t!on: Srwhg!.m oxu!onlfo A% an * Loarning enviranmaent; Qur approach Is angaglng, lenrner<enterad and adaptebls to Individual noads,
) ond gehatl * Equity: Wa onoure aquily end create nccoas and epportunity for all.
SO, * Studant conterod: Wo pul studonts first.
TO: Ms. Lori Asquith, Superintendent of Schools
FR: Mr. Thomas Durkot, Elementary Principal /DPLSD
RE: 2023-2024 Instructional Non-certified Substitute and Aide Substitute
DATE: October 12, 2023
Ms. Asquith,

Please accept this recommendation for Payten Gill to serve as an instructional, non-
certified substitute and an aide substitute for the 2023-2024 school year. Payten is a 2022
Hancock School graduate. We would utilize Payten as a substitute in the elementary school

during the 2023-2024 school year.

Thank you,

Thomas Durkot



Memorandum

To:  Lor Asquith Superintendent of Schools

CC: Tammi Wadeson, District Clerk

From: Jodi Newman, Director of Facilities, Maintenance and Transportation
Date: 10/20/2023

Re:  communication liaison bus garage

I recommend Issac Felter to be Communication Liaison at the bus garage.

Thank You,




Hancock Central School District
Corrective Action Plan
(Based on the Report of Examination issued by the NYS Office of the State Comptroller, April, 2022)

As a result of an Audit conducted by the New York State Officed of the State Comptroller issued in April
of 2022, the Hancock Central School District will implement the following actions based on the

recommendations contained within the report:

1.} AUDIT RECOMMENDATION:
Perform a cost-benefit analysis and determine if the benefits of educating Wayne

Highland students outweigh the cost of educating those students.

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN OF ACTION:
The District will perform a cost-benefit analysis each time the contract comes up for

renewal. As stated in the District's response to the Audit Report, there are additional
factors that come into play when determining the tuition rate for students from the
Wayne Highland School District.

IMPLEMENTATION DATE:
May 1, 2023
PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION:

Superintendent of Schools

2.) AUDIT RECOMMENDATION:
Determine the appropriate tuition rate to charge based on the cost-benefit analysis and

share the process of determining the rate with taxpayers,

CORRECTIVE ACTION:
We believe measures of cultural, historical, geographic, demographic, and especially

programmatic impacts must be included in any attempt to comprehensively transact an
accurate, reliable, and valid cost-benefit analysis. The District intends to develop and
employ an evaluative cost-benefit analysis tool that incorporates all of these vitally
important variables. The findings will be shared with the Board of Education in a public
sassion and shared through other appropriate means to ensure that the pubic is

adequately informed.
IMPLEMENTATION DATE:

May 1, 2023
PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION:

Superintendent of Schools



3.) AUDIT RECOMMENDATION:

Periodically review the NRT policy and revise, as necessary to ensure the policy reflects
its intentions.

CORRECTIVE ACTION:

The District Administration and Board of Education will review the NRT on an annual
basis to determine the appropriateness of the rate. This review will include the cost-
benefit analysis and will become a too! to be utilized during contract negotiations with
the Wayne Highland School District representatives during future contract development.

IMPLEMENTATION DATE:
May 1, 2023 and will be utilized during future negotiation cycles.

PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION:

Superintendent of Schools

Superintendent of Schools Date

Date Approved by Board of Education:

District Clerk Date
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